

**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN AT
JODHPUR**

S.B. Misc. Application No. 29/2026

in

S.B. Civil Misc. Appeal No.3336/2018

Shriram General Insurance Co. Ltd., Having Its Corporate Office
At E-8, EPIP, RIICO, Sitapura, Jaipur, Through Its Authorized
Representative.

-----Petitioner

Versus

1. Smt. Sarita W/o Late Gopichand Jat,
2. Bhanwarlal S/o Sh. Surjaram Jat,
3. Dhani Devi W/o Sh. Bhanwarlal Jat,
All are R/o Village Ajeetsar, Tehsil Sadarsahar, District
Churu.
4. Sanwarmal S/o Kaluram Nayak, R/o Village Ajeetsar,
Tehsil Sardarsahar, District Churu. (Owner Cum Driver)

-----Respondents

For Petitioner(s)	:	Mr. Jagdish Chandra Vyas
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr. Mahaveer Pareek

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MUKESH RAJPUROHIT

Order

25/02/2026

1. The present application has been preferred by the applicant–
appellant seeking modification/correction of the order dated
18.02.2026 passed by this Court in S.B. Civil Misc. Appeal No.
3336/2018 (Shriram General Insurance Co. Ltd. vs. Sarita & Ors.).
2. Learned counsel for the applicant submits that in terms of
the MoU executed between the parties, a compromise was arrived
at whereby, it was agreed that the applicant–Insurance Company
would deposit a sum of Rs.3,90,000/- towards full and final

settlement of the claim in addition to 75% of the award amount already deposited pursuant to the interim order dated 03.01.2019. However, due to inadvertence, the order records that the Insurance Company agreed to pay/deposit a further lump-sum amount of Rs. 3,90,000/- towards full and final settlement of the claim, without specifying that the said amount was to be paid over and above the 75% of the award already deposited. It is, therefore, prayed that the order dated 18.02.2026 be modified to that extent.

3. Having considered the facts and circumstances of the case as well as the MoU entered into between the parties, this Court is of the opinion that the order dated 18.02.2026 warrants modification.

4. Accordingly, the application is allowed. The order dated 18.02.2026 stands modified to the extent that the sum of Rs. 3,90,000/- shall be paid by the Insurance Company in addition to 75% of the award amount already deposited, within a period of three months from today.

5. This order shall form part and parcel of the order dated 18.02.2026.

(MUKESH RAJPUROHIT),J